
Quarterly Demographic Estimates – October to December 2016

Table 2-7
Quarterly population estimates and factors of demographic growth, provincial perspective — Ontario

Population
at beginning

period

Natural
increase

Net
interprovincial

migration

Net
international
migration

Total
net

migration

Total
growth

Total
growth

number percent

2017
January to March 14,094,167 .. .. .. .. .. ..

2016
October to December 14,063,256 9,069 3,983 17,859 21,842 30,911 0.22
July to September 13,982,984 14,628 11,591 54,053 65,644 80,272 0.57
April to June 13,923,446 11,810 3,312 44,416 47,728 59,538 0.43
January to March 13,875,274 8,770 936 38,466 39,402 48,172 0.35

2015
October to December 13,854,221 9,224 864 10,965 11,829 21,053 0.15
July to September 13,797,038 14,739 1,042 41,402 42,444 57,183 0.41
April to June 13,755,697 12,073 -1,935 31,203 29,268 41,341 0.30
January to March 13,736,348 9,268 -3,275 13,356 10,081 19,349 0.14

2014
October to December 13,735,317 9,790 -2,186 -6,573 -8,759 1,031 0.01
July to September 13,685,171 15,151 -1,299 36,294 34,995 50,146 0.37
April to June 13,644,739 12,544 -6,815 34,703 27,888 40,432 0.30
January to March 13,618,474 9,803 -4,341 20,803 16,462 26,265 0.19

2013
October to December 13,609,460 10,300 -1,346 60 -1,286 9,014 0.07
July to September 13,556,229 15,510 -2,062 39,783 37,721 53,231 0.39
April to June 13,507,917 12,934 -4,008 39,386 35,378 48,312 0.36
January to March 13,478,050 10,285 -4,571 24,153 19,582 29,867 0.22

2012
October to December 13,463,298 10,781 -1,630 5,601 3,971 14,752 0.11
July to September 13,413,702 15,895 -3,692 37,393 33,701 49,596 0.37
April to June 13,366,514 13,364 -4,474 38,298 33,824 47,188 0.35
January to March 13,336,799 10,817 -3,342 22,240 18,898 29,715 0.22

2011
October to December 13,317,140 11,983 -1,961 9,637 7,676 19,659 0.15
July to September 13,263,544 16,369 -834 38,061 37,227 53,596 0.40

Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
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